

## PROCEDURAL ACT 2024/05/MC-EnC

## OF THE MINISTERIAL COUNCIL OF THE ENERGY COMMUNITY

## on adopting the Organigramme of the Secretariat

The Ministerial Council of the Energy Community,

Having regard to the Treaty Establishing the Energy Community (the Treaty), and in particular Articles 67 and 68 thereof.

Having regard to Procedural Act 2006/02/MC-EnC of 17 November 2006 on adoption of Rules for Recruitment, Working Conditions and Geographical Equilibrium of the Secretariat's Staff of the Energy Community,

as amended by the Procedural Act 2016/01/MC-EnC of 14 October 2016,

as amended by the Procedural Act of the Ministerial Council 2022/02/MC-EnC of 15 December 2022, and in particular Item III.2 thereof,

#### Whereas:

- (1) The Ministerial Council shall adopt the Secretariat Organigramme, based on a proposal of the Director of the Secretariat;
- (2) The presently applicable Secretariat Organigramme dates back to 15 December 2022 and should be updated.

Having regard to the proposal made by the Director of the Secretariat,

HAS ADOPTED THIS PROCEDURAL ACT:

### **Sole Article**

- (1) The Secretariat Organigramme annexed to this Procedural Act is hereby adopted and applicable from January 1, 2024.
- (2) This Procedural Act shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

Done by correspondence on the 19 <sup>th</sup> of February 2024.
For the Ministerial Council
Presidency



# Annex: Energy Community Secretariat Organigramme as of 1 January 2024

